എക്സികുറ്റട്ടീവ് എൻജിനീയറുടെ കാര്യാലയം കേരള റോഡ് ഫണ്ട് ബോർഡ്-പ്രോജക്ട് മാനേജ്മെന്റ് യൂണിറ്റ് മൂവാറ്റുപുഴ-ഇടുക്കിഡിവിഷൻ പിഡബ്ലിയുഡി ഓഫീസ് കോംപ്ലക്സ് -തൊടുപുഴ പിൻ-685584

Email: eemvpidk.pmu@krfb.org ഫോൺ:0486 2299113

KRFB-PMU/MVPA-IDK/UDMCLA-CHPM/2021

Dated: 22/11/2021

പ്രേചപ്പിക

എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എൻജിനീയർ

സ്വീകർത്താവ്

എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എൻജിനീയർ പ്രൊജക്റ്റ് ഡിവിഷൻ കട്ടപ്പന കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി

സൻ.

Sub: Payment towards the shifting of KWA utilities for improvements to Udumbanchola -Rajakkadu - Anachal-Randammayil-Chithirapuram Road from 0/000 to 45/880 in Idukki District.

Ref. -1) Agreement no 18PWD004/147/PD/PMU -KRFB/2019-20 dtd. 14-02-2021

Order No. 207/PWD004-147/PD/PMU-KRFB /137R/IDK/2018/KWA Dated. 13-08-2021

Order No. 2704/P3/KRFB/2016 dtd 07/10/2021

4) E-mail message dtd 16-11-2021

26 /11/2011 28/11/2011 മേൽ സൂചന പ്രകാരം ഉടുമ്പൻചോല- രാജാക്കാട് -ആനച്ചാൽ -രണ്ടാംമയിൽ- ചിത്തിരപുരം റോഡ് (0/000 to 45/880) KWA Utilities മാറ്റി സ്ഥാപിക്കുന്നതിനുള്ള തുകയായി അനുവദിച്ചു കിട്ടിയിരിക്കുന്ന Rs.1,41,40,000 /- (Rupees One Crore Fourty One Lakhs and Fourty Thousand only) ചെക്ക് നം. 319747, 319748, 319749 പ്രകാരം ആ ഓഫീസിലേക്ക് തുടർ നടപടികൾക്കായി നൽകുന്നു. സൂചന (4) പ്രകാരം റെയ്റ്റ് വർദ്ധനവുമൂലം വന്നിരിക്കുന്ന അധികരിച്ച തുക ലഭിക്കുന്നതിനായി എസ്റ്റിമേറ്റിന്റെ ഹാർഡ് കോപ്പി ഉത്തരവാദിത്വപ്പെട്ട ഓഫീസർ ഒപ്പിട്ട് ഈ ഓഫീസിൽ ലഭിക്കുന്ന മുറയ്ക്ക് തുടർ നടപടികൾക്കായി കിഫ്ബിയിലേയ്ക്ക് പ്രൊജക്ട് ഡയറക്ടർ കെ.ആർ.എഫ്.ബി മുഖേന സമർപ്പിക്കുന്നതാണ്.

വിശ്വസ്തതയോടെ

എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എൻജിനിയർ

Encl:- (1) Cheque No.319747 dated 22 /11/2021.

(2) Cheque No.319748 dated 22 /11/2021. (3) Cheque No.319749 dated 22 /11/2021.

(4) Order No. 207/PWD004-147/PD/PMU-KRFB/137R/IDK/2018/KWA Dated. 13-08-2021

(5) Order No. 2704/P3/KRFB/2016 dtd 07/10/2021

പകർപ്പ് സമർപ്പണം:- 1)ചീഫ് എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് ഓഫീസർ, കെ.ആർ.എഫ്.ബി, തിരുവനന്തപുരം. 2)പ്രൊജക്ട് ഡയറക്ടർ, കെ ആർ എഫ് ബി, തിരുവനന്തപുരം

Email: eemvpidk.pmu@krfb.org PIN: 685584 Ph: 0486 2299113

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

(Present Smt. Mini Mathew)

Sub: Payment towards the shifting of KWA utilities for improvements to Udumbanchola -Rajakkadu-Anachal-Randammayil-Chithirapuram Road from 0/000 to 45/880 in Idukki District.

- Ref:- 1)Agreement no 18PWD004/147/PD/PMU -KRFB/2019-20 dtd. 14-02-2020
  - 2) Order No. 207/PWD004-147/PD/PMU-KRFB /137R/IDK/2018/KWA Dated. 13-08-2021
  - 3) Order No. 2704/P3/KRFB/2016 dtd 07/10/2021

## ORDER NO. KRFB-PMU/MVPA-IDK/UDMCLA-CHPM/2021 dtd :22-11-2021

As per the ref (2) this office has received the amount of Rs. 2,40,57,259 /- (Rupees Two Crores Fourty Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-nine only) towards payment for shifting of KWA utilities for improvements to Udumbanchola -Rajakkadu-Anachal-Randammavil-Chithirapuram Road from 0/000 to 45/880 in Idukki District. Hence, sanction is issued to forward an amount of Rs. 1,41,40,000 /- (Rupees One Crore Fourty One Lakhs and Fourty Thousand only) to the Executive Engineer, Project Division, Kattappana, Kerala Water Authority through Cheque with the following details.

- 1) Cheque No. 319747 dated 22/11/2021 for an amount of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rs. Fifty Lakh only)
- Cheque No. 319748 dated 22/11/2021 for an amount of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rs. Fifty Lakh only)
- Cheque No. 319749 dated 22/11/2021 for an amount of Rs. 41,40,000/- (Rs. Fortyone Lakh and Forty Thousand only)

Executive Engineer

Copy submitted to: - (1) The Chief Executive Officer, KRFB, Thiruvananthapuram

(2) The Project Director, KRFB, Thiruvananthapuram

Sub: KIII B 2016-17. Improvements to Udumbanchola. Rajakkadu. Anchal. Randammayil. Chithirapuram Road from 0.000 to 45/880 in Idukki District. Shifting of KWA utilities. reg.

Ref: 1 Financial Sanction Order No PW D004-147 PA 01 dated 12 11 2018

2 Agreement No 18 PWD004-147/PD/PMU-KRFB/2019-20 dated 14/92/2020

- 3.1 effer No.AB-53 2003 dated 29.03 2021 of the Executive Engineer, Project Division, Kattappana , Kerala Water Authority
- 4. Letter No.D3 11482/2018 dated 23.07.2021 of the Executive Engineer PWD Roads Division.ldukki
- 5. Note from KWA Consultant dated 09.08.2021

## Order No. 207/PWD004-147/PD/PMU-KRFB/137R/IDK/2018/KWA Dated:13.08.2021

As per ref.(3) cited, Executive Engineer, Project Division, Kattappana, Kerala Water Authority, has submitted KWA estimate for Rs.1,41,40,000 (Rupees One Crore Forty One Lakhs Forty Thousand Rupees only) and vide ref.(4) Executive Engineer, PWD Roads Division, Idukki has submitted estimate for Rs.1,10,25,000 (Rupees One Crore Ten Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand Rupees only)) including centage charges thus raising a total demand of Rs. Rs.2,51,65,000 (Rupees Two Core Fifty One Lakhs and Sixty Five Thousand Only) for shifting of KWA utilities. Since centage charge cannot be admitted, the KWA estimate after excluding it comes to Rs.2,40,57,259.42 (Rupees Two Core Forty Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Nine and Forty Two paise only) as detailed below.

SI. No:	KWA Section	Estimate Amount submitted by KWA	Revised demand by KWA approved by the competent authority as per delegation of powers
1	Kattappana	Rs.1,41,40,000	Rs.1,41,40,000
2	Nedumkandam	Rs.1,10,25,000	Rs.9,91,72,59.42

The total KWA demand excluding supervision charge comes to Rs.2,40,57,259.42 (Rupees Two Core Forty Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Nine and Forty Two paise only).

As per the decision of the review meeting held on 27.07.2021, the estimate is scrutinized and the total amount claimed is within 5% of the accepted PAC amount. Under the above circumstances sanction the estimate is hereby approved and sanction is hereby accorded to deposit an amount of Rs.2,40,57,259.42 (Rupees Two Core Forty Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Nine and Forty Two paise only) to Kerala Water Authority for shifting KWA utilities.

Project Director
PMU-KRFB

To

The Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB, Thiruvananthapuram

Copy to

 The Chief Executive Officer, KRFB, Thiruvananthapuram - On receiving the payment from KIIFB the amount may be transferred to the Executive Engineer, PWD Roads Division, Idukki